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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2018.201 

Address 12 Gower Street, Summer Hill 

Proposal Demolition of existing boarding house and construction of a three 
(3) storey plus attic level boarding house with a maximum of 53 
lodgers within 30 rooms and 15 basement car parking spaces. 

Date of Lodgement 22 November 2018 

Applicant Peak Architecture  

Owner Mr J & Mrs J El-Alam 

Number of Submissions 12 

Value of works $2,362,125 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

More than 10 submissions  

Main Issues Landscaping, management 

Recommendation Approved with conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of the 
existing 12 room boarding house and construction of a three storey plus attic level boarding 
house with a maximum of 53 lodgers within 30 rooms and 15 basement car parking spaces 
at 12 Gower Street, Summer Hill.  
 
The proposed boarding house is to be operated by a registered social housing provider. The 
proposal will therefore add an addition 18 affordable rental housing units on the site. 
 
The proposal complies with the relevant controls for boarding houses in the SEPP ARH. 
 
The proposal complies with the Building Height and Floor Space Ratio development 
standards in the LEP. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the relevant requirements in the DCP. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 12 submissions were received. 
The main issues that have arisen from the notification include:  
 

 Traffic and parking impacts; 

 Social impact; 

 Amenity impacts. 
 
The proposal is considered acceptable and is recommended for conditional approval. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
The revised proposal includes the demolition of all existing improvements on the site and 
construction of a three (3) storey plus attic level boarding house. The applicant has stated 
that the boarding house will be operated by a social housing provider, a condition of consent 
confirming this arrangement has been recommended.  
 
The boarding house contains 23 double lodger rooms and 7 single lodger rooms (including a 
managers room) which will facilitate a maximum of 53 lodgers (including manager).  
 
The proposal also includes; 
 

- A basement level which is accessed from Gower Street and includes car parking and 
a waste storage area; 

- Landscaping; and 
- Excavation to lower the existing ground level. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The site is located on the southern side of Gower Street and is rectangular in shape with an 
area of approximately 603sqm. It has a primary street frontage to Gower Street. 
 
Currently the site is occupied by a single storey detached boarding house which contains 12 
boarding rooms. To the east, it is adjoined by a two (2) storey detached terrace which is 
identified as a heritage item (I501) and is used as a single dwelling. To the west, it is 
adjoined by a two (2) storey detached terrace which is identified as a heritage item (I502) 
and is used as a boarding house.  
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The immediate area is largely characterised by either three (3) storey mid-20th century 
residential flat buildings, two (2) storey early 20th century walk-up flats, and late 19th century 
two-storey detached terrace houses. On the opposite (northern) side of Gower Street is a 
park known as ‘Underwood Reserve’. 
 
The site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located in a heritage 
conservation area however as discussed it is adjoined by heritage items on either side. 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

09.2018.13 
(Pre-
development 
application 
advice) 

Demolition of the existing structures 
and construction of a boarding housing 
containing 30 rooms and a basement 
car park. 

The scale of the development 
is largely similar to that 
proposed in the subject 
application. At Council’s 
request, notable changes 
were made to the design and 
form of the building to ensure 
it did not adopt as a ‘copyist’ 
approach and rather seek to 
interpret or distil the key 
characteristics of the 
neighbouring heritage items. 

 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

19 February 
2019 

Concerns were raised about the following key matters: 
- Height of the proposal and its relationship to neighbouring heritage 

items; 
- Landscaped front setback not consistent with area; 
- Concerns regarding internal amenity of attic level rooms relying on 

skylights; 
- Heritage / urban design issues largely relating to the façade; 
- Inadequate of access to private open space at rear; 
- No Parking and Traffic Impact Statement provided; and 
- Concerns with basement garage configuration. 

29 March, 12 
April and 24 
March 2019 

The applicant provided amended drawings and additional information 
which adequately addressed all of Council’s concerns. The key 
amendments / additional information included: 

- Height of building reduced by approximately 1.5 metres; 
- Landscaping increased in front setback and ‘clutter’ (such as 

motorcycle parking and waste storage area) relocated or reduced; 
- Inset balconies instead of skylights servicing attic level rooms; 
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- Presentation and materials of façade changed; 
- Internal communal access provided to private open space; 
- Parking and Traffic Impact Statement prepared; 
- Further details and minor changes regarding basement garage. 

29 May 2019 The applicant was advised that as the proposal involved the demolition 
of the existing 12 room boarding house, contributions for the reduction 
in availability of affordable housing would apply in accordance with 
Clause 51 of the SEPP ARH. 
 
The applicant subsequently confirmed that the boarding house will be 
operated by a social housing provider, thus ensuring there is no loss of 
affordable housing on the site. 
 
The communal private open space in the rear yard was also 
revised/relocated to ensure it achieve 20sqm with minimum dimension 
of 3m as per the SEPP ARH. 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
  

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application, however the certificate is out of date 
as the proposal was modified during its assessment by Council. 
 
A condition of consent is recommended that the proposal comply with the requirements in an 
updated BASIX Certificate. 
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 
2009  
 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (the SEPP ARH) 
provides guidance for design and assessment of boarding house developments. The SEPP, 
which commenced operation on 31 July 2009, provides controls relating to various matters 
including height, floor space ratio, landscaped area, solar access and private open space 
requirements. The main design parameters are addressed below:
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(i) Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent (Clause 29) 

 
Clause 29 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not refuse consent to 
a development application for a boarding house development if the development satisfies 
the following numerical controls: 
 
(a) Density - Floor Space Ratio (Clause 29(1)) 

“A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division 
applies on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings 
when expressed as a floor space ratio are not more than: 
(a) the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential 

accommodation permitted on the land, or 
(b) if the development is on land within a zone in which no residential 

accommodation is permitted - the existing maximum floor space ratio for any 
form of development permitted on the land, or 

(c) if the development is on land within a zone in which residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an interim heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register - the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of 
residential accommodation permitted on the land, plus: 
(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or 
(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor space ratio, if the existing maximum 

floor space ratio is greater than 2.5:1.” 
 

Under the interpretation provisions in Clause 4 of the SEPP existing maximum floor space 
ratio means as follows: 
 

“existing maximum floor space ratio means the maximum floor space ratio 
permitted on the land under an environmental planning instrument or development 
control plan applying to the relevant land, other than this Policy or State Environmental 
Planning Policy No 1 - Development Standards.” 

 
The site is zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential under the LEP. A boarding house is 
permissible within the zone with the consent from Council. 
 
Under the LEP, the maximum floor space ratio (FSR) permitted on the land is 0.7:1. Whilst 
the site does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an Environmental Planning 
Instrument, interim heritage order, or the State Heritage Register, residential flat buildings 
are permitted on the land so an additional FSR of 0.5:1 under Clause 29(1)(c)(i) would apply 
to the development. Consequently the maximum allowable FSR for the site for a boarding 
house development under the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP would be 1.2:1. 
 
The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 674sqm which represent a FSR of 1.1:1.  
 
The proposal complies with the floor space ratio requirements of the SEPP. 
 
(b) Building Height (Clause 29(2)(a)) 

“If the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the maximum building 
height permitted under another environmental planning instrument for any building on 
the land.” 
 

A maximum building height of 12.5 metres applies to the site as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies the LEP.  
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The drawings indicate that the proposal has a maximum height of 11.5 metres above 
existing ground level. 
 
(c) Landscaped Area (Clause 29(2)(b)) 

“If the landscape treatment of the front setback area is compatible with the streetscape 
in which the building is located.” 
 

The proposal includes approximately 90sqm of landscaping in the front setback, with a depth 
of 8m and a width of 10m. The balance of the length of the front setback (approximately 5m) 
is occupied by the proposed driveway and pedestrian entrance. The landscape treatment 
and proportion of the front setback dedicated to pedestrian/vehicle access is compatible with 
the typical front setbacks in the streetscape. 
 
(d) Solar Access (Clause 29(2)(c)) 

“Where the development provides for one or more communal living rooms, if at least 
one of those rooms receives a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm in mid-winter.” 
 

The communal living room on the ground floor has north-east and north-west facing windows 
which will receive a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-
winter.  
 
(e) Private Open Space (Clause 29(2)(d)) 

“If at least the following private open space areas are provided (other than the front 
setback area): 
(i) one area of at least 20 square metres with a minimum dimension of 3 metres is 

provided for the use of the lodgers; 
(ii) if accommodation is provided on site for a boarding house manager - one area of 

at least 8 square metres with a minimum dimension of 2.5 metres is provided 
adjacent to that accommodation.” 

 
21.26sqm of communal private open space with adequate dimensions is provided on the 
ground floor at the rear of the site. A compliant area for the Manager is provided. 
 
(f) Parking (Clause 29(2)(e)) 

“If: 
(i) in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider in 

an accessible area—at least 0.2 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, 
and 

(ii) in the case of development carried out by or on behalf of a social housing provider not 
in an accessible area—at least 0.4 parking spaces are provided for each boarding 
room, and 

(iia) in the case of development not carried out by or on behalf of a social housing 
provider—at least 0.5 parking spaces are provided for each boarding room, and 

(iii) in the case of any development—not more than 1 parking space is provided for each 
person employed in connection with the development and who is resident on site, 

 
The development is carried out on behalf of a social housing provider, as such at least 0.2 
parking spaces are required for each boarding room. The development has 30 boarding 
rooms (including one managers room) and therefore generates the requirement of 6 parking 
spaces. 15 parking spaces are provided in the basement level. 
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(g) Accommodation Size (Clause 29(2)(f)) 
“If each boarding room has a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of at least: 
(i) 12 square metres in the case of a boarding room intended to be used by a single 

lodger, or 
(ii) 16 square metres in any other case.” 

 
All rooms within the boarding house comply with the minimum accommodation size 
requirements. 
 
(ii) Standards for Boarding Houses (Clause 30) 
 
Clause 30 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not consent to a 
development to which this division applies unless it is satisfied of each of the following: 
 
(a) a boarding house has 5 or more boarding rooms, at least one communal living room 

will be provided. 
 

A communal living room has been provided on the ground floor. 
 
(b) no boarding room will have a gross floor area (excluding any area used for the 

purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities) of more than 25 square metres. 
 
No room exceeds 25sqm (excluding private kitchens and bathrooms). 
 
(c) no boarding room will be occupied by more than 2 adult lodgers. 
 
All rooms are for either one or two lodgers.  
 
It is noted that the supporting documentation states that there are 7 single lodger rooms and 
23 double lodger rooms, however the supplied drawings appear to indicate only 6 rooms 
with a single bed.  
 
Nevertheless, it is a recommended condition of consent that (as proposed) 7 rooms be 
restricted to a maximum of one lodger. It is also a recommended condition of consent that 
the supplied Plan of Management be updated to provide a schedule maximum occupation of 
each room.  
 
(d) adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities will be available within the boarding house for 

the use of each lodger. 
 
Adequate bathroom and kitchen facilities are provided within each boarding room. 
 
(e) if the boarding house has capacity to accommodate 20 or more lodgers, a boarding 

room or on site dwelling will be provided for a boarding house manager. 
 
One boarding room has been provided for a boarding house manager on the ground floor. 
 
(g) if the boarding house is on land zoned primarily for commercial purposes, no part of 

the ground floor of the boarding house that fronts a street will be used for residential 
purposes unless another environmental planning instrument permits such a use. 

N/A 
 
(h) at least one parking space will be provided for a bicycle, and one will be provided for a 

motorcycle, for every 5 boarding rooms. 
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6 motorcycle and 8 bicycle spaces are provided for 30 boarding rooms which complies with 
the standard. 
 
(iii) Character of Local Area (Clause 30A) 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 30A of the ARH SEPP, applications for new boarding houses 
must satisfy a local character test which seeks to ensure developments proposed under the 
ARH SEPP are consistent with the design of the area. 
 
The immediate area is largely characterised by three (3) storey residential flat buildings and 
two (2) storey detached dwelling houses. The subject site is located between two, two (2) 
storey detached dwelling houses which are identified as local heritage items. The proposal 
has been designed to respond to the neighbouring heritage listed buildings. 
 
The proposal adopts significant architectural characteristics of the neighbouring heritage 
items including a hipped roof, inset balconies with metal balustrades, and vertically 
proportioned sash windows, and also adopts a sympathetic materials and finishes palate of 
light coloured face brick on the upper levels and red roof tiles. 
 
Although the proposal is three (3) storeys (plus habitable attic space) in height, the built form 
is sympathetic to the neighbouring two (2) storey heritage items. This is due to the fact that 
the neighbouring dwellings have ground floor FFL approximately 950mm above the natural 
ground level, generous floor to floor heights of approximately 4-5 meters, and steeply 
pitched ~3.5m high roof forms. 
 
In order to facilitate three (3) storeys plus attic and adequate internal floor to ceiling heights 
of 2.7m, the proposed ridge extends 695mm above the neighbouring heritage items. It is 
considered that as the proposed ridge height is acceptable as it is setback approximately 
4.3m from the façade and as such the difference in height will not be readily discernible from 
the public domain or unreasonably impact on the significance of the neighbouring heritage 
items.  
 
The three (3) storey plus attic built form is consistent with the numerous existing three (3) 
storey residential flat buildings in the area. It is also noted that the proposal is 1 metre below 
the maximum allowable building height of 12.5m for the site prescribed in the LEP. 
 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal has a substantial front setback 
landscaped area which is consistent with the prevailing pattern in the street. 
The proposal is considered consistent with the character of the area. 
 
Part 3 – Retention of existing affordable rental housing 
 
The proposal involves the demolition of the existing 12 room boarding house on the site. The 
proposal involves 30 boarding rooms which the applicant has stated will be operated by a 
social housing provider. The proposed boarding house is therefore defined as ‘affordable 
housing’ in accordance with the definition in Clause 6 of the SEPP ARH and as such there 
will be no reduction in ‘affordable rental housing’ on the site. 
 
A condition of consent is recommended requiring that the boarding house be operated by a 
social housing provider in accordance with the definition in Clause 4 of the SEPP ARH. A 
further condition of consent is recommended requiring the creation of a covenant on the site 
ensuring the building is retained as an affordable boarding house in perpetuity. 
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Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

 Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 

 Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

 Clause 2.7 - Demolition 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 

 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
(iv) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 
defines the development as: 
 
boarding house means a building that: 

(a) is wholly or partly let in lodgings, and 
(b) provides lodgers with a principal place of residence for 3 months or more, and 
(c) may have shared facilities, such as a communal living room, bathroom, 

kitchen or laundry, and 
(d) has rooms, some or all of which may have private kitchen and bathroom 

facilities, that accommodate one or more lodgers, 
but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, a group home, hotel or 
motel accommodation, seniors housing or a serviced apartment. 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the zone.   
 
The following table provides an assessment against the LEP development standards: 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   12.5m 

 

 
11.5m 

 
n/a 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1.2:1  
(0.7:1 under the LEP + 0.5:1 ‘bonus’ 
under Clause 29(1) of ARH SEPP). 

 
1.1:1 (674sqm) 

 
n/a 

 
Yes 
 

  
Clause 5.10 Heritage conservation 
 
The site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located in a heritage 
conservation area however as discussed it is adjoined by heritage items on either side. 
 
Subject to the imposition of conditions, the proposal complies with the relevant aims and 
objectives of this part of the plan. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 

IWCDCP2016 Compliance 

Section 1 – Preliminary   

B – Notification and Advertising Yes 

Section 2 – General Guidelines  

A – Miscellaneous  

1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 

2 - Good Design  Yes 

4 – Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes (see discussion below) 

5 - Landscaping   Yes (see discussion below) 

6 - Safety by Design   Yes 

7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 

8 - Parking   Yes (see discussion below) 

11 - Fencing Yes 

15 - Stormwater Management Yes 

C – Sustainability  

1 – Building Sustainability Yes 

2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 

3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 

4 – Tree Preservation and Management    Yes (see discussion below) 

F – Development Category Guidelines  

6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation    Partial compliance (see 
discussion below) 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Solar Access 
 
PC 1 Where for residential flat buildings 
 
Although there are no specific requirements for neighbouring solar access for boarding 
house developments, the controls in part of the plan which relate to residential flat building 
developments is useful given the scale of the development is similar to that of a residential 
flat building which is permitted on the site. 
 
The proposal will maintain at least 2 hours of direct sunlight to the private open space and 
principal living rooms between 9.00am and 3.00pm during the winter solstice in accordance 
with this part of the plan.  
 
Landscaping 
 
There are a number of inconsistences between the supplied landscape plan and the revised 
architectural plans, most notably the location of the communal private open space. It is a 
recommended condition of consent that the landscape plan be updated to reflect the revised 
architectural plans. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

 

PAGE 321 

Parking 
 
PC3 Parking rates for specific land uses 
 
This part of the DCP states the following: 
 

‘1 space per staff member. Parking rate for residents to be assessed on merit of 
application.’ 

 
The SEPP ARH recommends a minimum of 0.2 spaces for boarding houses provided on 
behalf of a social housing provider and 0.5 spaces for all other boarding houses. 
 
The proposed car parking rate of 0.5 spaces per boarding room is considered suitable and 
will reduce the proposals impact on on-street car parking, and therefore reduce the 
proposals environmental impacts. 
 
As the requirement of car parking is at the discretion of the consent authority, and because 
the proposed car parking rate of 0.5 spaces per boarding room is considered suitable in this 
instance, no car parking has been included in the floor space ratio calculations as the 
definition of ‘gross floor area’ in the LEP excludes: 
 

(g) car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority (including 
access to that car parking), and 

 
One car parking space has been designated for the boarding house manager in accordance 
with this part of the DCP. 
 
Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation 
 
PC6 Plan of Management 
 
The supplied Plan of Management (POM) does not include a schedule providing detailing 
the occupancy rate for each sleeping room, room furnishings, provisions of communal areas 
and facilities, and access and facilities for people with disabilities. It is a recommended 
condition of consent that the POM be updated to include this information. 
 
Tree Preservation 
 
The revised location of the communal private open space may adversely impact upon the 
proposed ‘Glochidion ferdinandi’ tree in the south-eastern corner of the site as shown on the 
landscape plan. It is a recommended condition of consent that a qualified arborist must 
confirm that the tree will not be adversely impacted by the location of the proposed adjoining 
communal private open space. The private open space/location of the tree may need to be 
amended to ensure this. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill for a period of 41 days to surrounding properties between 
19 December 2018 and 29 January 2019. The application was renotified for 24 
days between 16 April and 10 May 2019 due to revised drawings being lodged. A total of 12 
submissions were received, 10 during the original notification period and 2 additional 
submissions during the re-notification period. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:   The rooms will not be ‘affordable’. 
Comment:  The boarding house will be operated by a social housing provider and as 

such the rooms will be rent controlled and a condition will be imposed 
requiring the perpetual use of the building for affordable housing. 

 
Issue:   Requesting ongoing monitoring of building condition. 
Comment:  Other than the requirement of annual fire safety checks, monitoring and 

maintenance of the building itself is the responsibility of the land owner. 
 
Issue:   Overdevelopment. 
Comment:  As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with the primary relevant 

density control provisions including floor space ratio, building height and car 
parking requirements. 

 
Issue:   ‘Undesirable’ future lodgers and negative impact on locality. 
Comment:  The personal background of future lodgers is not a planning consideration in 

the assessment of a boarding house. 
 
Issue:   Additional impact/stress on traffic network and car parking. 
Comment:  As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal provides car parking in 

accordance with the requirements of the SEPP ARH (0.5 spaces/room). The 
proposal is supported by a Traffic and Parking Impact Assessment which 
concludes that the proposal is a moderate trip generator and that the 
additional trips from the proposed development can be accommodated at the 
nearby intersections and road network without noticeably affecting 
intersection performance, delays or queues. 

 
Issue:   Height not in keeping with neighbouring heritage items. 
Comment:  As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposed height (as revised) is 

considered acceptable and is 1 metre below the applicable maximum building 
height of 12.5m. 

 
Issue:  Cumulative impact of this development in conjunction with other boarding 

houses/RFBs in the area. 
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Comment:  The cumulative impact of the development is not a planning consideration 
relevant for the assessment of this application. As discussed elsewhere in this 
section, the proposal is not considered ‘overdevelopment’ of the site. 

 
Issue:   Demolition/construction nuisances.  
Comment:  Suitable conditions of consent have been recommended regarding demolition 

and construction. 
 
Issue:   Loss of view/outlook from neighbouring RFB at the rear. 
Comment:  Expecting to maintain the view/outlook over a single storey building is 

considered unreasonable as it would quarantine any future development on 
the subject site to single storey within the R3 – Medium Density Residential 
zone and has a permissible building height of 12.5m. 

 
Issue:   Loss of value of nearby properties. 
Comment:  This is not a planning consideration relevant to the assessment of the subject 

proposal. 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Engineers 
o Council’s Engineer raised a number of concerns with the original scheme 

largely relating to the configuration of the basement car park, the lack of any 
on-site stormwater detention (OSD) on the site, and that no Traffic Impact 
Statement had been provided. In response the applicant revised the 
configuration of the basement, added OSD at the front of the site and 
provided a Traffic Impact Statement, all of which are considered to 
adequately address the concerns raised by Council’s Engineer. 
 

- Heritage 
o Council’s Heritage Specialist raised objections largely in relation to the built 

form and façade of the original scheme. A revised scheme was prepared by 
the applicant in response to Council’s Heritage Specialists comments. No 
objections were raised to the revised scheme. 
 

- Social Planning 
o Council’s Community and Cultural Planning Coordinator raised a number of 

concerns with boarding houses generally. Where relevant suitable conditions 
of consent have been imposed. 
 

- Tree 
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o Council’s Tree Officer raised no objections subject to the imposition of 
recommended conditions of consent relating to tree preservation. 
 

- Resource recovery 
o Council’s Waste Recovery Officer raised no objections subject to the 

imposition of recommended conditions of consent relating to waste storage, 
transfer and collection. 
 

6(b) External 
 
Nil. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 are payable for the proposal.  
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area.  
 
Based on a ‘credit’ of 12 existing boarding rooms, the proposed 30 bed boarding house 
generates a contribution of $18,816.81 would be required for the development under 
Ashfield Section 94 Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring that contribution to be 
paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 10.2018.201 
for demolition of existing boarding house and construction of a three storey plus attic 
level boarding house with a maximum of 53 lodgers within 30 rooms and 15 
basement car parking spaces at 12 Gower Street, Summer Hill subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

 

PAGE 325 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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